
144  June 24, 2003 
 
 

SHASTA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 
 
Tuesday, June 24, 2003 
 
 

REGULAR MEETING 
 
 
  9:02 a.m.: Chairman Clarke called the Regular Session of the Board of Supervisors to order 

on the above date with the following present: 
 
   District No. 1  -  Supervisor Kehoe 
   District No. 2  -  Supervisor Fust 
   District No. 3  -  Supervisor Hawes 
   District No. 5  -  Supervisor Clarke 
 
   District No. 4  -  Supervisor Wilson - Absent 
 
   County Administrative Officer  -  Doug Latimer 
   County Counsel  -  Karen Jahr 
   Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board  -  Glenda Tracy 
 
 

INVOCATION 
 
 
 Invocation was given by Pastor Leo Jordan, Hope Baptist Church. 
 
 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
 
 Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was led by Chairman Clarke. 
 
 

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD - OPEN TIME 
 
 
 Arnold Erickson requested the members of the Board of Supervisors to oversee the 
compliance of the air quality being emitted by the Knauf Fiberglass facility as they were recently 
tested running at less-than-full capacity. 
 
 Fred Hogan spoke against the State of California entering into the business of providing 
milk and eggs through the prison industry at a higher cost than if the milk and eggs were 
purchased from local businesses. 
 
 Celeste Draisner spoke regarding the Bankruptcy Appellate Panel and the credits that 
Knauf Fiberglass is attempting to purchase from the defunct Shasta Paper Company.   
 
 

ITEMS PULLED FROM CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
 
 Supervisor Kehoe pulled for recognition the Department of Social Services’ renewal 
contract with Tri-Community Network and Private Industry Council, Inc., noting that Social 
Services has provided some measurable outputs that will allow the evaluation of the 
effectiveness of these contracts. 
 



June 24, 2003  145 
 
 
 Supervisor Kehoe pulled for correction the June 17, 2003 minutes of the Board of 
Supervisors meeting for correction to page 141, paragraph 2, sentence 1, adding “and evaluation 
of services.” to the end of the sentence. 
  
 Supervisor Kehoe pulled for discussion the item requesting approval of an agreement 
with the Harvey M. Rose Accountancy Corporation to perform a management audit.  Supervisor 
Kehoe asked about the process of an “informal” Request for Proposals.  County Administrative 
Officer Doug Latimer advised that contact had been made with the California State Association 
of Counties (CSAC), Regional Council of Rural Counties (RCRC), and two other counties that 
had done similar studies in the past.  Six firm names were provided, and all were contacted.  The 
firm of Harvey M. Rose Accountancy Corporation was the only firm that had experience doing 
management audits.  All of the other firms were only able to perform fiscal audits.  As this firm 
was the only firm that had the appropriate skills, it was requested to provide a Request for 
Proposal. 
 
 Supervisor Kehoe pulled for clarification the item requesting a resolution which 
authorizes discharge of accountability for a fully depreciated fixed asset vehicle.  Director of 
Support Services Joann Davis advised that research was done in an attempt to find the 
documentation on the location of the vehicle; research indicates that the vehicle was salvaged 
and that there is a record-keeping error that does not indicate the disposal of the item. 
 
 Superior Fust pulled for recognition the item requesting the approval of an amendment to 
the lease with Union Pacific Railway Company for the parking lot on Oregon Street in Redding, 
increasing the area to be leased from 0.85 to 2.24 acres, noting that if the item is approved by the 
Board of Supervisors, an additional 100 parking spaces will be added for parking in the 
downtown area, making 180 parking spaces. 
 
 Chairman Clarke pulled for clarification the six contracts with Shasta County Private 
Industry Council, Inc. (PIC) to provide job services for the citizens of Shasta County.  She noted 
that these contracts total over $1 million; she stated that all of their efforts are targeted in the City 
of Redding, and funds should be targeted for all of the citizens of Shasta County.  She would like 
to have PIC specify why their efforts have not included the Cities of Anderson and Burney.  
Director of Housing and Community Action Agency Larry Lees offered that as a new Board 
member of PIC, he will contact PIC’s director to assure that they detail the concerns mentioned 
either in writing or have a PIC representative come before the Board of Supervisors and speak in 
public session. 
 
 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
 
 By motion made, seconded (Hawes/Fust), and unanimously carried, the Board of 
Supervisors took the following actions, which were listed on the Consent Calendar, as amended, 
with Supervisor Kehoe voting “no” on the item regarding the agreement with the 
Harvey M. Rose Accountancy Corporation, as he would feel more comfortable with a higher 
level of competition in these matters: 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign an agreement with the Harvey M. Rose 
Accountancy Corporation in the amount of $31,824 to perform a management audit of the 
Auditor-Controller’s Office from the date of signing through June 30, 2004.   (Administrative 
Office) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a renewal lease agreement with 
Ronald and Margaret Mygrant, Trustees of the Mygrant Family 1990 Trust, in the amount of 
$5,549.10 per month for 18,497 square feet of storage space ($0.30/square foot) at 1500 and 
1550 California Street for the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2008, with an annual increase 
of $0.01 per square foot and with the option to extend the lease for two additional three-year 
periods.  (Administrative Office) 
 



146  June 24, 2003 
 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with Northern 
California Emergency Medical Services, Inc. extending the term for one year through 
June 30, 2004 in the amount of $57,700 to provide local emergency medical services.  
(Administrative Office) 
 
 Authorized the County Administrative Office to solicit applications to fill a Children and 
Families First Commission community representative vacancy.  (Administrative Office) 
 
 Authorized the issuance of warrants totaling $123,411.54 for County operating funds and 
special districts, as submitted; and authorized the issuance of checks totaling $433.27 requiring 
special board action.  (Auditor-Controller) 
 
 Approved the minutes of the meeting held on June 17, 2003, as amended.  (Clerk of the 
Board) 
 
 Enacted Ordinance No. 624, which sets and amends fees to be charged by the Public 
Health Department, as introduced June 10, 2003.  (Clerk of the Board) 

(See General Ordinance Book) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign an amendment to a legal services 
agreement with Hyde, Miller, Owen & Trost changing the law firm’s name to 
Miller, Owen & Trost.  (County Counsel) 
 
 Took the following actions:  Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign an agreement 
with SBC Global Services, Inc. in an estimated annual amount of $10,260 to provide 
long-distance telephone services from the date of signing for three years; and adopted Resolution 
No. 2003-110, which designates the Chief Technology Officer as the County’s agent to sign 
Letters of Agency to allow changing long-distance telephone providers.  (Information Systems) 

(See Resolution Book No. 44) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a software support agreement renewal 
with SunGard Bi-Tech Inc. for support and maintenance of the County’s financial systems in the 
amount of $52,742.53 for Fiscal Year 2003-04. (Information Systems) 
 
 Adopted Resolution No. 2003-111, which authorizes discharge of accountability for a 
fully depreciated fixed asset (1987 Oldsmobile Cutlass).  (Support Services) 

(See Resolution Book No. 44) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign an agreement with Lions Club of 
Fall River Mills, California, Inc. in the amount of $15,000 to rehabilitate the community center 
in McArthur.  (Housing and Community Action Programs) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a renewal agreement with Edgewood 
Center for Children and Families, Inc. in an annual amount not to exceed $102,000 to provide 
specialized mental health treatment services to seriously emotionally disturbed adolescents for 
the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004, with the option to renew for one additional year.  
(Mental Health) 
 
 Approved the following appointments/reappointments to the medical staff of the Shasta 
Psychiatric Hospital.  (Mental Health) 
 
Appointments: 
 
 Kathy Jones, M.F.T.I.    Celeste Deem, M.F.T.I 
  



June 24, 2003  147 
 
 
Reappointments: 
 
 Gregory Hicks, M.D.     Harvinder Birk, M.D. 
 Robert Stanfield, M.D.    J. Reid McKellar, Ph.D. 
 Anita Kemp, Ph.D.     Rick Stich, Ph.D. 
 Therese Helbick, Ph.D.    Robert Trustman, Ph.D. 
 Patricia Drake, Ph.D.     Marylin Miller, L.C.S.W. 
 Terry Baker, M.F.T.     Terry McCauley, M.F.T. 
 Bonnie Beffa, L.C.S.W.   James Hansen, A.C.S.W. 
 Robert Powell, Psy.D.     Ervina McGehee, Ph.D. 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign an agreement with the Health 
Improvement Partnership of Shasta, Inc. in the amount of $75,000 to provide community-based 
health improvement activities for the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.  (Public Health) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign an amendment to the AIDS Master 
Agreement with the California Department of Health Services increasing the maximum 
agreement amount by $1,195 (for a total of $1,004,000) for the period July 1, 2001 through 
June 30, 2004 for all HIV/AIDS activities; approved and authorized the Chairman to sign an 
amendment to the Memorandum of Understanding with the Department of Health Services 
increasing compensation by $1,195 for the Evaluating Local Interventions Program; approved 
and authorized the Chairman to sign a renewal agreement with Family Planning, Inc. (FPI) in the 
amount of $25,000 to provide high-risk youth activities at the FPI Youth Outreach Center for the 
period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004; approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a 
renewal agreement with Family Service Agency in the amount of $7,500 to provide high-risk 
youth activities at the HART Center for the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004; and 
authorized the Public Health Director to approve future budget adjustments that do not exceed 
5 percent of the total Department of Health Services contract amount.  (Public Health) 
 
 Adopted Resolution No. 2003-112, which approves the discharge of accountability for 
insufficient- fund checks in the amount of $151 for the period December 5, 2001 through 
June 30, 2003.  (Public Health) 

(See Resolution Book No. 44) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a California Department of Health 
Services “Certification Against Supplanting” form to allow for continued funding for 
bioterrorism preparedness and response, communicable disease outbreaks or events, and other 
public health threats and emergencies during Fiscal Year 2003-04.  (Public Health) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with Attorneys 
Diversified increasing compensation by an amount not to exceed $5,000 (for a total not to exceed 
$15,700) and extending the term for one year through June 30, 2004 to process and serve 
subpoenas for the Children and Family Services Division.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with 
Doreen Bradshaw increasing compensation by an amount not to exceed $30,000 (for a total not 
to exceed $65,000) and extending the term for one year through June 30, 2004 to provide 
administrative support and consulting services to the Older Adults Policy Council.  (Social 
Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with Gateway 
Unified School District increasing compensation paid to the County by the amount of $14,200 
(for a total of $42,600) and extending the term for one year through June 30, 2004 to locate a 
Children and Family Services Social Worker in the school district to provide child welfare 
services to students and families of the district.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with Glenn County 
increasing compensation by an estimated amount of $10,114 (in addition to the Federal and State 
allocation for the Child Welfare Services/Case Management System) and extending the term for 



148  June 24, 2003 
 
 
one year through June 30, 2004 to provide Child Welfare Services/Case Management System 
staff training.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with 
Dr. Kitt Murrison increasing compensation by an amount not to exceed $50,000 (for a total not 
to exceed $100,000) and extending the term for one year through June 30, 2004 to provide 
learning disability evaluations of CalWORKs clients.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with 
New Directions to Hope increasing compensation by an amount not to exceed $5,000 (for a total 
not to exceed $9,200) and extending the term for one year through June 30, 2004 to provide 
counseling and mental health services to the clients of the Children and Family Services 
Division.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with Northern 
Valley Catholic Social Service increasing compensation by an amount not to exceed $15,000 (for 
a total not to exceed $25,000) and extending the term for one year through June 30, 2004 to 
provide counseling, mental health services, and psychological evaluations for the clients of the 
Children and Family Services Division.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with Dena Persell 
increasing compensation by an amount not to exceed $5,000 (for a total not to exceed $15,000) 
and extending the term for one year through June 30, 2004 to provide adoption home studies for 
the Children and Family Services Division’s Adoption Program.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with Redding 
Psychotherapy Group increasing compensation by $20,000 (for a total of $40,000) and extending 
the term for one year through June 30, 2004 to provide psychological evaluations and 
consultation services for the Children and Family Services Division’s Adoption and Adoption 
Support Programs.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with Remi Vista 
increasing compensation by an amount not to exceed $5,000 (for a total not to exceed $9,200) 
and extending the term for one year through June 30, 2004 to provide counseling and mental 
health services to the clients of the Children and Family Services Division.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with Shasta 
College increasing compensation by an amount not to exceed $36,097 (for a total not to exceed 
$72,194) and extending the term for one year through June 30, 2004 to provide an on-site college 
counselor at CalWORKs.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with the Shasta 
County Child Abuse Prevention Coordinating Council increasing compensation by an amount 
not to exceed $75,000 (for a total not to exceed $150,000) and extending the term for one year 
through June 30, 2004 to provide a Child Abuse Prevention, Intervention, and Treatment 
Afternoon Childcare, Structured Activity, and Parent Mentoring Program.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with the Shasta 
County Child Abuse Prevention Coordinating Council increasing compensation by an amount 
not to exceed $18,770 (for a total not to exceed $46,648) and extending the term for one year 
through June 30, 2004 to administer the Community Based Family Resource and Support 
Program.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with the Shasta 
County Foster Parent Association, Chapter 20 increasing compensation for Fiscal Year 2002-03 
by $5,000 and Fiscal Year 2003-04 by an amount not to exceed $20,000 (for a total not to exceed 
$40,000), and extending the term for one year through June 30, 2004 to provide additiona l foster 
parent training and recruitment.  (Social Services) 
 



June 24, 2003  149 
 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with Shasta County 
Private Industry Council, Inc. increasing compensation by an amount not to exceed $110,000 
(for a total not to exceed $350,000) and extending the term for one year through June 30, 2004 to 
provide job development and a CalWORKs Business Advocate.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with Shasta County 
Private Industry Council, Inc. increasing compensation by an amount not to exceed $6,000 (for a 
total not to exceed $19,125) and extending the term for one year through June 30, 2004 to 
provide SMARTware 2000 software and services to CalWORKs staff.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with Shasta County 
Private Industry Council, Inc. increasing compensation by an amount not to exceed $55,475 (for 
a total not to exceed $317,858) and extending the term for one year through June 30, 2004 to 
provide CalWORKs WORK FIRST services.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with Shasta 
Treatment Associates increasing compensation by an amount not to exceed $5,000 (for a total 
not to exceed $9,200) and extending the term for one year through June 30, 2004 to provide 
counseling and mental health services to the clients of the Children and Family Services 
Division.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract amendment with 
Helene Stovall, LCSW and Jerry Stovall, LCSW increasing compensation by an amount not to 
exceed $5,000 (for a total not to exceed $9,200) and extending the term of the agreement for one 
year through June 30, 2004 to provide counseling and mental health services to the clients of the 
Children and Family Services Division.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract with Family Service Agency in 
an amount not to exceed $113,800 to administer the Enhanced Services Program for elderly and 
dependent adults for the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract with Family Service Agency in 
the amount of $27,000 to provide emergency shelter care for Shasta County youth for the period 
July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract with Family Service Agency in 
an amount not to exceed $27,500 to provide parenting classes for the Children and Family 
Services Division for the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract with Golden Umbrella in an 
amount not to exceed $38,153 to administer the Adult Services Representative Payee Program 
for the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract with Northern Valley Catholic 
Social Service in an amount not to exceed $98,000 to provide case management to move 
CalWORKs clients from motels to appropriate housing and to administer the CalWORKs 
Housing Loan Fund for the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a contract with Shasta County Private 
Industry Council, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $110,000 to provide a learning lab for 
CalWORKs clients for the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a renewal contract with Family Service 
Agency in an amount not to exceed $217,900 to administer the Answers Benefiting Children 
Great Beginnings Program in Shasta County for the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.  
(Social Services) 
 



150  June 24, 2003 
 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a renewal contract with Family Service 
Agency in an amount not to exceed $248,563 to provide a Visitation and Parenting Center for the 
Children and Family Services Division for the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.  
(Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a renewal contract with Golden Umbrella, 
Inc. in an amount not to exceed $91,515 to administer the Consolidated Intake Project for Adult 
Services for the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a renewal contract with Lilliput 
Children’s Services in an amount not to exceed $176,500 to provide an Adoptions Support 
Program for the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a renewal contract with Northern Valley 
Catholic Social Service in an amount not to exceed $186,242 to administer the Independent 
Living Program and the Emancipated Youth Program for the period July 1, 2003 through 
June 30, 2004.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a renewal contract with Northern Valley 
Catholic Social Service in an amount not to exceed $220,000 to provide Cal-Learn case 
management for the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a renewal contract with Northern Valley 
Catholic Social Service in an amount not to exceed $25,000 to provide minor parent services for 
the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004, with the option to renew for two additional 
one-year periods.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a renewal contract with Northern Valley 
Catholic Social Service in an amount not to exceed $70,000 to provide a Career Clothing and 
Related Mentoring Center (Clothes That WORK) for the period July 1, 2003 through 
June 30, 2004.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a renewal contract with the Shasta County 
Office of Education in an amount not to exceed $2,100,000 to provide CalWORKs Stage I Child 
Care Services for the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a renewal contract with Shasta County 
Private Industry Council, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $268,275 to provide work experience 
coordination services for the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a renewal contract with Shasta County 
Private Industry Council, Inc. in an amount not to exceed $418,000 to provide CalWORKs job 
services activities for the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a renewal contract with Shasta County 
Women’s Refuge in an amount not to exceed $42,256 to outstation a Domestic Violence 
Specialist at the Children and Family Services Division office for the period July 1, 2003 through 
June 30, 2004.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a renewal contract with Tri-County 
Community Network in an amount not to exceed $65,400 to provide job development, 
community service, and work experience duties for CalWORKs clients in the Eastern Shasta 
County area for the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.  (Social Services) 
 
 Approved a budget amendment which increases appropriations and cost applied services 
in the District Attorney’s budget by $45,000 to reflect additional spending authority for welfare 
fraud investigations.  (District Attorney) 
 



June 24, 2003  151 
 
 
 Adopted Resolution No. 2003-113, which authorizes the District Attorney to submit an 
application to the Department of Insurance for $271,000 in continued funding for the 
investigation and prosecution of Workers’ Compensation insurance fraud for Fiscal 
Year 2003-04.  (District Attorney) 

(See Resolution Book No. 44) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a renewal agreement with the Shasta 
County Office of Education to continue funding of one full- time and one half- time Deputy 
Probation Officer positions for probation intervention services at Live Oak School and 
Educational Resource Center for the period July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004.  (Probation) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign an agreement with CalTrans authorizing 
the exchange of $672,168 in Federal Regional Surface Transportation Funds for an equal amount 
of State Highway Account funds in Fiscal Year 2002-03.  (Public Works) 
 
 Approved, introduced, and waived the reading of an ordinance which establishes a 
45-mile-per-hour speed zone on Knighton Road from Pacheco Road east to the Redding city 
limits.  (Public Works) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign an agreement with 
George Miers & Associates in an amount not to exceed $25,000 to prepare a preliminary study 
for a new animal services facility from the date of signing through June 30, 2004.  (Public 
Works) 
 
 Approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a Land Conservation (Williamson Act) 
Contract with Paul Traficante (Millville area) limiting the use of 880 acres to agricultural and 
compatible uses for a period of not less than 10 years from the date of signing.  (Planning 
Division) 
 
  9:35 a.m.: The Board of Supervisors recessed and convened as the In-Home Supportive 

Services Public Authority. 
 
 

SPECIAL DISTRICTS/OTHER AGENCIES CONSENT CALENDARS 
 

IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES PUBLIC AUTHORITY 
 

 
 By motion made, seconded (Kehoe/Fust), and unanimously carried, the Board of 
Supervisors appointed Janet Lee Heydenreich to the In-Home Supportive Services Advisory 
Committee for a three-year term to expire March 31, 2006. 
 
   9:36 a.m.: The In-Home Supportive Services Public Authority adjourned and convened as 

the Shasta County Joint Powers Financing Authority. 
 
 

SHASTA COUNTY JOINT POWERS FINANCING AUTHORITY 
 

 
 By motion made, seconded (Kehoe/Fust), and unanimously carried, the Board of 
Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 2003-114, which acknowledges the construction contract 
with Gifford Construction in the amount of $20.7 million, and direct staff to submit a request to 
Union Bank of California to release $1.1 million which had been held in a contingency account 
pending award of the contract. 

(See Resolution Book No. 44) 
 
  9:37 a.m.: The Shasta County Joint Powers Financing Authority adjourned and convened as 

the Shasta County Water Agency. 
 



152  June 24, 2003 
 
 
 

SHASTA COUNTY WATER AGENCY 
 

 
 By motion made, seconded (Fust/Hawes), and unanimously carried, the Board of 
Supervisors approved and authorized the Chairman to sign an amendment to the agreement with 
CH2M Hill for Phase 2C of the Water Resources Master Plan extending the time to complete the 
work to August 31, 2003; and authorized the Director of Public Works to further extend the time 
to complete the work to December 31, 2003 if necessary. 
 
  9:38 a.m.: The Shasta County Water Agency adjourned and convened as the Board of 

Supervisors. 
 
 

REGULAR CALENDAR 
 

BOARD MATTERS 
 
 
PRESENTATION:  RETIREMENT PLAQUE 
ELAINE KAVANAUGH, COUNTY BUDGET OFFICER 
 
 In recognition of more than 30 years of service to Shasta County the Board of 
Supervisors presented County Budget Officer Elaine Kavanaugh with a plaque of appreciation 
upon the occasion of her retirement. 
 
 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 
 
LEGISLATIVE UPDATE/SUPERVISORS’ REPORTS 
 
 County Administrative Officer (CAO) Doug Latimer presented an update on legislation 
of importance to Shasta County, noting that the Payments in Lieu of Taxes (PILT) program has 
been reduced by $170 million for Fiscal Year 2003-04.  The lost revenues will affect roads, 
health care, and law enforcement.  By consensus, the Board of Supervisors authorized sending a 
letter to the Chairman of the Subcommittee on Interior Appropriations requesting full funding. 
 
 CAO Latimer advised the state budget appears to be stalled.  The Vehicle License 
Fees (VLF) appears to be returning to previous levels, and there appears to be no agreement on 
the shift of property taxes. 
 
 Supervisor Kehoe stated that he had attended the Northwest Forest Plan Review.  There 
is no evidence that species are doing better under the Plan; however, there is ample evidence that 
communities are doing worse.  It appears that a balanced approach is needed, accepting the 
influence of local jurisdiction, listening to all groups’ information, and then planning a course of 
action.  He also attended a session on Workers’ Compensation where Assemblyman 
Doug LaMalfa recommended developing networks among the business community and to 
communicate concerns to the local legislatures. 
 
 Supervisor Fust stated that he also attended the Northwest Forest Plan Review, learning 
that there are many corrections to be made in this plan.  Chairman Clarke noted that she has 
requested Shasta Trinity National Forest Supervisor Sharon Heywood to present a complete 
update on forest activities.  Supervisor Fust fur ther advised that at the Workers’ Compensation 
session he attended with Supervisor Kehoe, attendees were provided with a survey to be 
completed by employers, and he gave the survey to CAO Latimer.  He also attended the 
Regional Council of Rural Counties (RCRC) meeting.  The RCRC Board of Directors decided to 



June 24, 2003  153 
 
 
appeal the decision in the lawsuit against CalFed and to hire an attorney with appeal experience 
to represent them in the appeal.     
 
 Supervisor Hawes reported that he attended the Sacramento River Conservation Area 
Forum meeting.   
 
 Chairman Clarke advised that the Planning and Service Area II Area Agency on Aging 
had a conference call regarding a computer system used by the providers to report, which is 
being recommended for update to an Internet system.  Chairman Clarke said that she emphasized 
to the Board that since the providers are required to provide the information to the state in a 
certain format, then it should be approved and paid for by the PSA Agency and not come out of 
the providers’ funds.   
 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE 
 
 
SHASTA COUNTY BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2003-04 
 
 At the recommendation of County Administrative Officer Doug Latimer and by motion 
made, seconded (Hawes/Fust), and unanimously carried, the Board of Supervisors accepted and 
approved the recommended Shasta County Budget for Fiscal Year 2003-04 with total 
appropriations of $342,656,875, including General Operating funds - $292,478,477, Internal 
Service funds - $23,415,849, Enterprise funds - $19,006,094, and Special Districts governed by 
the Board of Supervisors totaling $7,756,455; and set Tuesday, August 19, 2003 at 1:30 p.m. for 
a public hearing on the Final Shasta County Budget for Fiscal Year 2003-04. 
 
TRANSFER OF PROPERTY AND SALES TAX REVENUES 
RESOLUTION NO. 2003-115 
 
 At the recommendation of County Administrative Office Administrative Analyst II 
Julie Hope and by motion made, seconded (Kehoe/Fust), and unanimously carried, the Board of 
Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 2003-115, which provides for the transfer of property and 
sales tax revenues for a reorganization proposal involving the annexation of territory to the City 
of Anderson and detachment of territory from Shasta County and County Service Area 
No. 15 - Street Lighting (Highway 273 area).  

(See Resolution Book No. 44) 
 
BUDGET AMENDMENT 
  
 At the recommendation of County Administrative Officer Doug Latimer and by motion 
made, seconded (Fust/Hawes), and unanimously carried, the Board of Supervisors approved a 
budget amendment which transfers $102,658 from Accumulated Capital Outlay to Juvenile Hall 
to offset building and safety upgrades. 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELFARE 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE/MENTAL HEALTH 
 
 
BUDGET TRANSFERS 
 

At the recommendation of Mental Health Director Don Kingdon and by motion made, 
seconded (Kehoe/Hawes), and unanimously carried, the Board of Supervisors approved the 
following budget transfers for Mental Health and General Fund to allow continued participation 
in the Medi-Cal Disproportionate Share Hospital Payment Program for Fiscal Year 2002-03: 
Increased revenues and appropriations by $47,240 in Budget Unit 410 (Mental Health), and 
aligned the budget with the County Auditor’s General Ledger; and increased revenues and 



154  June 24, 2003 
 
 
appropriations by $47,240 in Budget Unit 100 (General Fund), and aligned the budget with the 
County Auditor’s General Ledger . 
 
 

PUBLIC HEALTH 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR FEDERAL ASSISTANCE, ASSURANCES - 
CONSTRUCTION PROGRAMS, CERTIFICATIONS 
PUBLIC HEALTH LABORATORY 
 
 At the recommendation of Public Health Director Marta McKenzie and by motion made, 
seconded (Hawes/Fust), and unanimously carried, the Board of Supervisors approved and 
authorized the Chairman to sign the Application for Federal Assistance, 
Assurances - Construction Programs, Certifications, and other related documents for a federal 
grant funding application in the amount of $491,782 to fund a portion of construction costs for a 
new Public Health Laboratory. 
 
 

LAW AND JUSTICE 
 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY 
 
 
DISTRICT ATTORNEY POSITION CHANGES 
SALARY RESOLUTION NO. 1232 
 
 At the recommendation of Distric t Attorney Jerry Benito and by motion made, seconded 
(Fust/Kehoe), and unanimously carried, the Board of Supervisors adopted Salary Resolution 
No. 1232, which deletes one Criminal Program Director position and adds one Deputy Director 
of Administration-District Attorney position; adopted the job classification for the Deputy 
Director of Administration-District Attorney; and deleted the job classification for the Criminal 
Program Director.  

(See Salary Resolution Book)  
 
 

PROBATION 
 
 
BUDGET AMENDMENT 
 
 At the recommendation of County Administrative Office Senior Administrative Analyst 
Bebe Palin and by motion made, seconded (Fust/Hawes), and unanimously carried, the Board of 
Supervisors approved a budget amendment which transfers certain appropriations between 
budget units and increases appropriations and revenues by $81,058 to coincide with actual 
estimated expenditure requirements for Fiscal Year 2002-03. 
 
 

PUBLIC WORKS 
 
 
UNITY IN REDDING CHURCH PURCHASE OF THE 
OPPORTUNITY CENTER PARCEL OF REAL PROPERTY 
RESOLUTION NO. 2003-116 
 
 At the recommendation of Public Works Director Pat Minturn and by motion made, 
seconded (Fust/Hawes), and unanimously carried, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 
No. 2003-116, which accepts the bid of Unity in Redding Church in the amount of $160,100 for 



June 24, 2003  155 
 
 
the purchase of the Opportunity Center parcel of real property located on Lake Boulevard; and 
approved and authorized the Chairman to sign a deed for the purchase. 

(See Resolution Book No. 44) 
 
 

SCHEDULED HEARINGS 
 

PUBLIC WORKS 
 
 
INCREASE OF TRANSFER STATION REFUSE COLLECTION RATES 
BURNEY DISPOSAL, INC. 
RESOLUTION NO. 2003-117 
 
 This was the time set to consider increasing the residential, commercial, and transfer 
station refuse collection rates charged by Burney Disposal, Inc. effective July 1, 2003.  Public 
Works Administrative Services Officer Barbara Young presented the staff report and 
recommended approval of the request.  Notice of hearing and affidavit of posting are on file. 
 
 The public hearing was opened, at which time no one spoke for or against the item, and 
the public hearing was closed. 
 
 By motion made, seconded (Hawes/Kehoe), and unanimously carried, the Board of 
Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 2003-117, which increases the residential, commercial, and 
transfer station refuse collection rates charged by Burney Disposal, Inc. effective July 1, 2003. 

(See Resolution Book No. 44) 
 
 

CLOSED SESSION ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
 
 Chairman Clarke announced that the Board of Supervisors would recess to a Closed 
Session to confer with its Labor Negotiators, County Administrative Officer Doug Latimer and 
Director of Support Services Joann Davis, to discuss the following employee organizations:  
Shasta County Employees Association, Shasta County Mid-management Association, Deputy 
Sheriffs Association, Sheriffs Administrative Association, Professional Peace Officers 
Association, Unrepresented Employees, United Public Employees of California, and Trades and 
Crafts, pursuant to Government Code Section 54957.6. 
 
10:40 a.m. : The Board of Supervisors recessed to Closed Session. 
 
11:00 a.m. : The Board of Supervisors recessed from Closed Session. 
 
11:04 a.m. : The Board of Supervisors reconvened in Open Session with Supervisors Clarke, 

Kehoe, and Fust, and Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board Glenda Tracy present. 
 
 



156  June 24, 2003 
 
 

REPORT OF CLOSED SESSION ACTIONS 
 
 
 Chairman Clarke reported that the Board of Supervisors met in Closed Session to discuss 
labor negotiations; however, no reportable action was taken. 
 
11:04 a.m. : The Board of Supervisors adjourned. 
 
 
 
              
            Chairman 
 
ATTEST: 
 
H. DOUGLAS LATIMER 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
 
 
 
By       
        Deputy 


